By: **Thomas Engellenner** Pepper Hamilton LLP 125 High Street 19th Floor, High Street Tower Boston, MA 02110 (617) 204-5100 (telephone) (617) 204-5150 (facsimile)

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO. LTD.; and SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS AMERICA, INC.;

and

LG ELECTRONICS, INC., LG ELECTRONICS U.S.A., INC., and LG ELECTRONICS MOBILECOMM U.S.A., INC., Petitioners

V.

BLACK HILLS MEDIA, LLC Patent Owner

Case No. IPR2014-00737 Case No. IPR2015-00334 Patent 8,050,652

PATENT OWNER'S REQUEST FOR ADVERSE JUDGMENT UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 42.73

Δ

PATENT OWNER'S REQUEST FOR ADVERSE JUDGMENT UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 42.73

Patent Owner Black Hills Media, LLC ("Patent Owner") hereby requests

that the Board cancel claims 1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 10, 13, 42, 44, 45, 47, 48, 50, 52, and 55

of U.S. Patent No. 8,050,652 ("the '652 Patent"). These claims are all claims for

which the present inter partes review has been instituted. See Decision -

Institution of Inter Partes Review, Paper 7, p. 22. See also Decision - Institution

of Inter Partes Review and Grant of Motion for Joinder, Paper 16.

In view of the cancellation of all claims remaining in the trial, Patent Owner requests that the Board enter adverse judgment against Patent Owner in this proceeding pursuant to 37 C.F.R. §42.73(b)(2).

Dated: <u>April 3, 2015</u>

Respectfully submitted, By: <u>/Thomas Engellenner/</u> Thomas Engellenner, Reg. No. 28,711 Pepper Hamilton LLP 125 High Street 19th Floor, High Street Tower Boston, MA 02110 (617) 204-5100 (telephone) (617) 204-5150 (facsimile) Attorney for Patent Owner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on April 3, 2015, a true and accurate copy of this paper, PATENT OWNER'S REQUEST FOR ADVERSE JUDGMENT UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 42.73, was served on the following counsel for Petitioners via email:

| Andrea G. Reister | areister@cov.com |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| Gregory S. Discher | gdischer@cov.com |
| Covington & Burling LLP | |

Dori Johnson Hinesdori.hines@finnegan.comJonathan R. Stroudjonathan.stroud@finnegan.comFinnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner, LLP

Dated: _____ April 3, 2015

By: /Thomas Engellenner/ Thomas Engellenner, Reg. No. 28,711 Pepper Hamilton LLP 125 High Street 19th Floor, High Street Tower Boston, MA 02110 (617) 204-5100 (telephone) (617) 204-5150 (facsimile) Attorney for Patent Owner